

Re: Docket Nos. 8590, 9332, 9334,
9337, 9339, 9346, 9348, 9351, 9352,
9371, 9373, 9390, 9427, 9466, and 9473

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Jay M. Goffman

- and -

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
John Wm. Butler, Jr.
Albert L. Hogan, III
John K. Lyons
Felicia Gerber Perlman

Attorneys for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	x
	:
In re	: Chapter 11
	:
AMR CORPORATION, <u>et al.</u> ,	: Case No. 11-15463 (SHL)
	:
	: (Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	:
	:
-----	x

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
I. The Committee's Support for the Plan.....	1
II. Nature of the Objections	4
Background.....	7
I. The Chapter 11 Filings.....	7
II. The Collaborative Evaluation of Strategic Alternatives and the Execution of the Merger Agreement	7
III. The Support Agreement.....	8
IV. The Plan and 9019 Settlement	9
Argument	10
I. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1129(a) of the Bankruptcy Code	10
A. Absolute Priority Objections by Creditors of Accepting Classes are Moot	10
B. The Exculpation and Release Provisions are Reasonable and Appropriate	12
C. The Plan Satisfies the Requirements of Section 1123(a)(4).....	15
D. Plan Confirmation Should Not be Delayed	17
E. The Limited Feasibility Objections Raised by Certain Parties Should be Overruled	21
II. The Plan Payment Provisions Are Permissible Under Sections 1123(b)(6) and 1129(a) and Can be Harmonized with Section 503	22
A. The Committee Payment Provision and Indenture Trustee Payment Provision Are Permissible.....	23
B. The Chairman Letter Agreement Is Properly Included In the Plan	30
C. The Plan Payment Provisions Should be Approved Under Section 1129(a)(4)	32
III. Other Objections and Reservations of Rights.....	36

Conclusion37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>In re Adelphia Communications Corp.</u> , 441 B.R. 6 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	30, 32, 33, 34, 43
<u>Adelphia Communications Corp. v. America Channel, LLC</u> (In re Adelphia Communications Corp.), 345 B.R. 69 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22, 23, 24, 30
<u>In re AMR Corp.</u> , No. 11-15463 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2013)	8
<u>In re AMR Corp.</u> , 490 B.R. 158 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<u>In re Arcapita Bank B.S.C.(c)</u> , No. 12-11076 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2013)	15
<u>In re Board of Directors of Telecom Argentina S.A.</u> , No. 05-17811 (BRL), 2006 WL 686867 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , No. 06 Civ. 2352 NRB, 2006 WL 3378687 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 528 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<u>In re Calpine Corp.</u> , No. 05-60200 (BRL), 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007), <u>appeal denied as moot</u> , 390 B.R. 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <u>aff'd</u> , 354 F. App'x 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<u>In re Dana Corp.</u> , No. 06-10354 (BRL), 2007 WL 4589331 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2007).....	27
<u>In re Dana Corp.</u> , 358 B.R. 567 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	38
<u>Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</u> (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.), 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<u>In re Dow Corning Corp.</u> , 244 B.R. 678 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	13
<u>In re Dynegy Holdings, LLC</u> , No. 11-38111 (CGM) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2012)	15

<u>In re Financial News Network, Inc.</u> , 126 B.R. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	22
<u>Fjord v. AMR Corp.</u> , No. 11-15463 (SHL), Adv. No. 13-01392 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2013).....	18
<u>Fjord v. US Airways Group, Inc.</u> , No. 4:13-cv-03041-SBA, (N.D. Cal. filed July 2, 2013)	20
<u>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</u> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<u>In re General Maritime Corp.</u> , No. 11-15285 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2012).....	15
<u>In re Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.</u> , No. 10-24549 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2012).....	15
<u>In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.</u> , No. 12-11873 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2013).....	15
<u>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), <u>aff'd</u> , 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <u>aff'd</u> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<u>In re Journal Register Co.</u> , 407 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	37, 38, 40
<u>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.</u> , 487 B.R. 181 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25, 28, 33, 34, 35, 43
<u>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings., Inc.</u> , No. 08-13555 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2011).....	16, 36
<u>Motorola, Inc., v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC)</u> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<u>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</u> , 462 B.R. 494 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	30
<u>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</u> , No. 09-50026 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2011).....	36
<u>In re Oneida Ltd.</u> , 351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	14
<u>Pappas v. International Mineral & Resources, S.A. (In re Pappas)</u> , 215 B.R. 646 (B.A.P. 2d Cir. 1998).....	19, 20

<u>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV,</u> 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	44
<u>In re Pinnacle Airlines Corp.,</u> No. 12-11343 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2013).....	15
<u>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</u> 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	35
<u>Sonnax Industries, Inc. v. Tri Component Products Corp. (In re Sonnax Industries, Inc.),</u> 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....	23
<u>In re Spiegel, Inc.,</u> No. 03-11540 (BRL), 2005 WL 1278094 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2005).....	21
<u>In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC,</u> 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)	39
<u>In re TerreStar Networks Inc.,</u> No. 10-15446 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012).....	15
<u>In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.,</u> 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	27
<u>In re United Marine, Inc.,</u> 197 B.R. 942 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1996)	13
<u>United States Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,</u> 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	29, 32
<u>United States v. Chase,</u> 135 U.S. 255 (1890).....	35
<u>United States v. Energy Resources Co.,</u> 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	28, 29
<u>Upstream Energy Services v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),</u> 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<u>In re W.R. Grace & Co.,</u> 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012), <u>aff'd</u> , No. 12-2807, 2013 WL 3814966 (3d Cir. July 24, 2013)	13
<u>In re Weiss-Wolf, Inc.,</u> 59 B.R. 653 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	4, 18
<u>In re Winters,</u> 99 B.R. 658 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1989)	12, 13

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
No. 02-13533 (AJG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2003)36

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
No. 02-13553(AJG), 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 103(a)22
11 U.S.C. § 523 (a)(8).....26
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....24, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....5
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)4
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(1).....26
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(2).....26
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)-(4)26
11 U.S.C. § 503(c)30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 503(c)(2).....23
15 U.S.C. § 18a.....18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6368.....23
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 5912.....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1123.LH (Alan N. Resnick & Henry Sommer eds., 16th ed.
2013)23

7B Norman J. Singer and J.D. Shambie Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction §
51:5 (7th ed. 2008).....27
